Nos. 19-3437 & 20-1591

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Dulce Zaragoza, Petitioner,

v.

William P. Barr, *Respondent*.

Petitions for Review of the Decisions of the Board of Immigration Appeals No. A061-636-606

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CRIMMIGRATION CLINIC, AND NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Andrew Wachtenheim Immigrant Legal Resource Center 1458 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94103 (914) 588-3206 awachtenheim@ilrc.org Nadia Anguiano-Wehde Benjamin Casper Sanchez Supervising attorneys Seiko Shastri Law student attorney James H. Binger Center for New Americans University of Minnesota Law School 229 19th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55455 (612) 625-5515 angui010@umn.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 10, 2020

Case: 20-1591 Document: 17-3 RESTRICTED Filed: 08/12/2020 F APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Save As

Appellate Court No: 19-3437 / 20-1591

Short Caption: Dulce Zaragoza v. William P. Barr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi
TABLE OF CONTENTSv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. <i>Thomas/Thompson</i> 's Reinterpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B) is Owed No Deference and Should be Rejected by This Court
A. Historical background4
B. <i>Thomas/Thompson</i> is owed no deference10
C. Thomas/Thompson contravenes congressional intent14
1. Proper application of the traditional tools of statutory construction demonstrates that the definition of "sentence" at § 1101(a)(48)(B) unambiguously gives full legal effect to all sentence modifications
2. Even if the <i>Chevron</i> framework applied, and the Court finds the statute ambiguous, the AG's interpretation in <i>Thomas/Thompson</i> is unreasonable
II. Thomas/Thompson Cannot Apply Retroactively
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005)	7 13
Boar v. Holder, 475 F. App'x 615 (6th Cir. 2012)	
Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	
Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	
Cranberry Growers Coop. v. Layng, 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019)	
Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	
Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch, 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	
<i>Gutierrez–Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	
Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	
Herrera-Inirio v. INS, 208 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2000)	
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	
Kansas v. Garcia, 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	19
King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13
Lee v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	26
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	15, 20
Lopez v. Gonzales, 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	15, 16
Mellouli v. Lynch, 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	26
Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	10
Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	26
Orabi v. Att'y Gen., 738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
Padilla v. Kentucky, 599 U.S. 356 (2010)	26
Paul v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	14
People v. Case, 616 N.E.2d 601 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	
People v. Farrar, 419 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y. 1981)	
People v. Karson, 68 N.Y.S.3d 315 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2017)	
Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	
Pinho v. Gonzales, 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	6

Retail, Wholesale & Dep't Store Union v. NLRB, 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	24
Rumierz v. Gonzales, 456 F.3d 31, 41 n.11 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
Sandoval v. INS, 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
Saxbe v. Bustos, 419 U.S. 65 (1974)	15
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	
Suesz v. Med-1 Solutions, LLC, 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
Torres v. Lynch, 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	12
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	18
United States v. Resendiz-Ponce, 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	11
United States v. Shabani, 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	20
Univ. of Chicago Hosps. v. United States, 545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr, No. 18-72593, 2020 WL 4519085 (9th Cir. Aug. 6,	
2020)	12
Vartelas v. Holder, 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	
Statutes	

28 U.S.C. § 1738	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1)	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R)	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B)	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	5, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C)	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	

8 U.S.C. § 1326	11
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 322, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. X.	

Administrative Decisions

In re Cota-Vargas, 2006 WL 2008266 (BIA 2006)
Matter of Castro, 19 I. & N. Dec. 692 (BIA 1988)7
Matter of Cota-Vargas, 23 I. & N. Dec. 849 (BIA 2005) passim
Matter of C-P-, 8 I. & N. Dec. 504 (BIA 1959)
Matter of Devison, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1362 (BIA 2000)
Matter of Estrada, 26 I. & N. Dec. 749 (BIA 2016)
Matter of F-, 8 I. & N. Dec. 251 (BIA 1959)
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 380 (BIA 1961)7
Matter of J- & Y-, 3 I. & N. Dec. 657 (BIA 1949)
Matter of Martin, 18 I. & N. Dec. 226 (BIA 1982)
Matter of Ozkok, 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)
Matter of Pickering, 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)7
Matter of Roldan, 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999)
Matter of S-S-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 900 (BIA 1997)
Matter of Thomas & Matter of Thompson, 27 I. & N. Dec. 674 (A.G. 2019) passim
